

**Nos. 17-1200, 17-1214**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**GARDA CL ATLANTIC, INC.,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICHAEL R. HICKSON**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-2985**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GARDA CL ATLANTIC, INC.,	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	
	)	Nos. 17-1200, 17-1214
v.	)	
	)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,	)	22-CA-196340
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	7
III.The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and therefore properly found that the Company unlawfully refused to bargain with the Union.....	10
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	10
B. The Company failed to meet its heavy burden of showing that the Board agent’s conduct warranted overturning the election .....	13
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Affiliated Midwest Hosp. Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 900 (1985), enforced, 789 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 23
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
* <i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999) .....	17
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>Dayton Malleable Iron Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 1707 (1959) .....	23
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	11
* <i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 24
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fletcher, H. E., Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 826 (1958).....	17
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Fulton Bag &amp; Prod. Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 268 (1958).....	15
<i>Garda World Sec. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 594 (2011).....	23, 24
* <i>Happ Mfg. Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 202 (1959).....	16-17, 19
<i>Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 1154 (1979).....	17
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 16
<i>Lemco Const.</i> , 283 NLRB 459 (1987).....	25
<i>NCR Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 838 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Duriron Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Eskimo Radiator Mfg. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	22-23
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Precise Castings, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Schwartz Bros.</i> , 475 F.2d 926 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Sonoma Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Speedway Petroleum</i> , 768 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. State Plating &amp; Finishing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Parkway Centers Inn</i> , 240 NLRB 192 (1979) .....	25
<i>Physicians &amp; Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 199 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Polymers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	24
<i>Pony Exp. Courier, Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Regency Hyatt House</i> , 180 NLRB 489 (1969) .....	19
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Shepard Convention Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Syracuse Univ.</i> , 325 NLRB 162 (1997) .....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996) .....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	8, 25
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 7, 9, 10
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 7, 9, 10
*Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3)) .....	4, 14, 16, 18
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	15
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Casehandling Manual § 11338.3.....	16
